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SCHEDULE AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

 

 
ISSUED: September 21, 2018 

 
 On June 25, 2018, the Public Service Commission (“PSC”) issued a Scheduling Order, 

Notice of Technical Conference, and Notice of Hearing (“Scheduling Order”) in this docket. On 

September 20, 2018, Rocky Mountain Power (“RMP”) filed an Unopposed Motion to Extend 

and Amend Procedural Schedule (“Motion”). In its Motion, RMP indicates it is authorized to 

represent that no other commenting party in this docket opposes the Motion. Initial settlement 

discussions in this docket were held on September 19, 2018 among RMP, the Division of Public 

Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, the Utah Association of Energy Users, the Utah 

Industrial Energy Consumers, US Magnesium LLC, and Nucor Steel-Utah (collectively, the 

“Parties”). Based on these discussions, the Parties agree that an extension and amendment to the 

procedural schedule is reasonable and will provide an opportunity to continue to hold settlement 

discussions to determine whether an agreement in this docket can be reached.  

 Good cause appearing, therefore, the Motion is granted. Accordingly, the remainder of 

the Scheduling Order is amended as follows, which the PSC adopts: 

SCHEDULE 

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 

Surrebuttal testimony, all parties Wednesday, October 24, 2018 

Prehearing legal briefs, optional at each 
party’s discretion 

Friday, October 26, 2018 
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Hearing Tuesday, October 30, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., 
Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. 
Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt 
Lake City, Utah 

 
 All other deadlines established in the Scheduling Order remain unchanged. 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 The PSC will conduct a hearing in this docket on Tuesday, October 30, 2018, at 9:00 

a.m. The hearing will be held in the Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells 

Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties must have their witnesses in 

attendance and prepared to testify. 

 Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing by telephone must contact the PSC two 

days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to 

receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by telephone should 

then call the bridge number five minutes before the hearing, entering the passcode followed by 

the # sign to ensure participation. 

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the hearing 

should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at 

least three working days before the hearing. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 21, 2018.  

 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#304552 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on September 21, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
R. Jeff Richards (robert.richards@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Phillip R. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
Counsel for UAE and US Magnesium, LLC 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
E-Quant Consulting LLC 
 
William A. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Chad C. Baker (cbaker@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
Counsel for UIEC 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
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Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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